CONSERVATION STATUS OF BLACKBUCK (Antelope cervicapra
LINNEAUS, 1758) AT KHAIRAPUR, BARDIA, NEPAL

Suprabha Ban
T.U. Registration No: 5-2-20-606-2005
T.U. Examination Roll No: 6203
Batch: 066/067

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the awards of the degree
of Master of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology

Submitted to

Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
August, 2012



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has
not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information

have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the author(s) or institution(s).

Suprabha Ban



RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled “Conservation Status of Blackbuck
(Antelope cervicapra Linneaus, 1758) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal” has been carried
out by Suprabha Ban for the partial fulfilment of Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology
with special paper Ecology. This is his/her original work and has been carried out under
my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for

any other degree in any institutions.

Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh Signature
Associate Professor

Central Department of Zoology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

On the recommendation of supervisor “Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh” this thesis submitted
by Suprabha Ban entitled “Conservation status of Blackbuck (Antelope cervicapra
Linneaus, 1758) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal” is approved for examination and
submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology.

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Signature
Head of Department

Central Department of Zoology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Suprabha Ban entitled “Conservation Status of
Blackbuck (Antelope cervicapra Linneaus, 1758) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal” has
been accepted as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master’s Degree of Science

in Zoology with special paper Ecology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Supervisor Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta

Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh Head of Department

Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology
Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

External Examiner Internal Examiner

Date of examination:.........cccvevvvvnenn...



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of Zoology, Kirtipur,

Kathmandu for providing me an opportunity to perform this thesis work.

I extend my sincere honour to my academic supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Nanda
Bahadur Singh for his guidance and encouragements throughout the research work. I am
eminently thankful to Professor Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Head of Central Department of

Zoology for her kind support, suggestions and encouragements.

My special thanks goes to Lecturer Mr. Hari Prasad Sharma for his guidance and
encouragements in the aspect of wildlife management during the research work. | express

my sincere thanks to my teachers of Central Department of Zoology, T.U.

I would like to thank Department of National Parks and Wildlife Conservation (DNPWC)
and Blackbuck Conservation Area (BCA) for granting me permission to carry out this
research work at Khairapur. | would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr. Manoj
Kumar Shah, Ranger Mr. Ashok Kumar Shah, Game Scouts Mr. Subodh Jha, Mr. Dum
Chand, Mr. Hariram Yadav, Mr. Abatram Yadav and Mr. Paikram Yadav and Mr. Binod
Yadav for their valueable information, support and suggestions in my field work. | extend
my special thanks to Mr. Dev Raj Chaulagain of District planning Commission, Bardia,
Mr. Mul Chand Yadav and Mr. Bidya Prasad Yadav, for their support. I acknowledge the
support and hospitality of the people of Gulariya Municipality as well as cooperation
during the period of data collection. My special thanks goes to the members of Blackbuck
User Committee and all the members of Eco-clubs for their support during the research

work.

I am thankful to the Department of Hydrology and Meteorology, Babarmahal,
Kathmandu for providing the data on climate. | would like to thank Central Department
of Botany for the cooperation for Herbarium identification. My special thanks goes to
Central Veterinary Hospital, Teku, Kathmandu, for their support and facility for the

identification of endoparasites in Blackbuck.



I am very indebted to my friend Mr. Hem Bahadur Katuwal, Mr. Dikpal Karmacharya
and Er. Nirakar Raut for their constant support, encouragements and cooperation
throughout the research work. | appreciate the encouragements given by my friends and

all the staffs of Central Department of Zoology and Central Department of Botany.

I am grateful to my Parents and Family for the encouragement, support and love which
finally lead to the successful completion of the research work. I would like to dedicate

this dissertation to my loving parents.

Suprabha Ban

Exam Roll No: 6203

T.U. Registration No: 5-2-20-606-2005
Enrolled year: 2065

Vi



ABSTRACT

The population status, seasonal habitat preference, conservation threats of Blackbuck and
the crop loss by Blackbuck in marginal agricultural lands was studied in BCA at
Khairapur, Bardia by direct observations, indirect observations, field survey and
questionnaire method. The field research was conducted from 25 January, 2011 to 22
October, 2011.

Blackbuck (Antelope cervicapra rupicapra) is a vulnerable species and is one of the
protected mammals of Nepal; lies in Appendix Il of CITES. The population of
Blackbuck in BCA at Khairapur, is the only single wild population of Blackbuck in Nepal

which indicates that the population is more vulnerable to extinction.

A total of 264 Blackbucks were estimated during the study period with an increase of
180.85% in population of Blackbuck since1999 AD. The natality rate was estimated to be
0.84 per mature female per year and the mortality rate was 0.015 per individual per year.
The sex ratio was estimated to be 1:1.64 and the average herd size was found to be 15.10
individuals. The crude population density was estimated to be 50.09 individuals / km?
while the ecological density was 151.72 individuals / km? It was found that block A
(57.90%) was mostly preferred by Blackbuck followed by block C (23.43%) and block B
(18.65%). The one-way ANOVA test concluded that the Pr value (0.033) with df 2 at
95% level of confidence (LC) signifies the significant difference in mean population
distribution of Blackbuck in three different blocks, i.e alternative hypothesis was
accepted. There was high significant difference in mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck
in four seasons where Pr value is 0.00888 having 3 df at 99% of confidence level, so the
alternative hypothesis was accepted. It was observed that the crop loss was more in SUC
> DUC > RUC > BUC and the crop loss was estimated to be NRs. 2,126,260, which was
a loss of NRs. 31,735.22 per household.

For the long term survival of Blackbuck in Nepal, translocation of the species and habitat
management should be focused. The rotational and controlled grazing should be practiced
in different blocks of the habitat as an important and effective wildlife management tool.

Vil



CONTENTS
S.N. Content Page No.
Declaration I
Recommendation I

Letter of Acceptance I

Certificate of Acceptance v
Acknowledgement V-VI
Abstract VII
Contents VIII-X
List of Tables Xl
List of Photo plates XI
List of Figures XI-X1lI
Abbreviations / Acronyms X1
1. INTRODUCTION 1-6
1.1. Species Introduction 1
1.2. Status of Blackbuck 2
1.3. Distribution 2
1.4. Morphology 2-3
1.5. Ecology and behavior 3-4
1.6. Population status of Blackbuck in Nepal 4
1.7. Conservation threats S)
1.8. Conservation practices 5
1.9. Economic importance 5
1.10. Rationale of the study 5
1.11. Objectives of the study 6
1.12. Justification of the study 6
1.13. Limitations of the study 6
2. LITERATURE REVIEW 7-10
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS 11-23
3.1.Study area 11-15
3.1.1. Climate 13-14
3.1.2. Floraand Fauna 15

Vil



3.2.Research Methods

3.2.1. Population status

3.2.1.1. Population census
3.2.1.2. Age and sex composition
3.2.2. Seasonal habitat use pattern
3.2.3. Vegetation study

3.2.4. Study of conservation threats
3.2.5. Questionnaire survey

3.3. Data analysis

3.3.1. Population density

3.3.2. Herd size

3.3.3. Natality and mortality rate
3.3.4. Vegetation analysis

3.3.5. One-way ANOVA test
3.3.5.1. For direct count method
3.3.5.2. For indirect count method
3.3.6. Secondary data collection
RESULT

4.1.Population status of Blackbuck
4.1.1. Total Population

4.1.2. Population Density

4.1.3. Age and sex composition
4.1.4. Herdsize

4.1.5. Natality and Mortality Rate

4.2. Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck

4.2.1. Vegetation analysis

4.2.2. Direct count method

4.2.3. Indirect count method

4.3. Conservation threats

4.3.1. Habitat encroachment
4.3.2. Human Disturbances

4.3.3. Endo-parasites in Blackbuck
4.3.4. Predators

15-23
15-17
15-16
16-17
17-19
19
19-20
20
20-22
20
20
20-21
21-22
22-23
22-23
23
23
24-31
24-25
24
24
24
25
25
25-27
25-26
26
27
27-29
27-28
28
28-29
29



44.

Crop loss by Blackbuck

DISCUSSION

5.1
5.2.
5.3.
5.4.

Population status and density of Blackbuck
Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck
Conservation threats

Crop loss

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

.
1.
1.
V.
V.
VI.
VII.

VIII.

IX.
X.
XI.
XIl.

Blackbuck Factsheet

Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur

Climate of Rani Jaruwa Nursery, 2005-2010 AD.
Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck

IVI of Flora of BCA, Khairapur

Endo-parasites in Blackbuck

Report of Gastro-Intestinal parasites of Blackbuck
Crop loss by Blackbuck in BCA

Questionnaire survey

Conversion factor

Local market price of crops at Khairapur
Snapshots

30-31
32-37
32-34
34-35
35-37
37
38-40
41-45
46-64
46
47
48-49
50
51-52
53-54
55
56-57
58-59
60
61
62-63



S.N.
Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:
Table 4:

Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:

Table 17:

Table 18:

Table 19:

Table 20:

Table 21:

Table 22:
Table 23:

LIST OF TABLES

Description of the blocks in the Pataha Phanta

No. of Blackbuck counted in three blocks in different
Seasons

No. of herds observed and average herd size of Blackbuck
Indirect method used to study the no. of signs (pellets)

of Blackbuck in three blocks in all the seasons
Endo-parasitic prevalence in Blackbuck

Crop loss by Blackbuck in BUC

Crop loss by Blackbuck in DUC

Crop loss by Blackbuck in SUC

Crop loss by Blackbuck in RUC

Blackbuck factsheet

Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur

Monthly maximum temeperature (°C)

Monthly minimum temeperature (°C)

Average relative humidity

Rainfall in mm

Seasonal mean population of Blackbuck in different blocks
by direct count method

Summary of mean population distribution of Blackbuck in
three different blocks (One-way ANOVA)

Summary of mean population distribution of Blackbuck in
four different seasons (One-way ANOVA)

Summary of mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck in
three different blocks (One-way ANOVA)

Summary of mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck in

four different seasons (One-way ANOVA)

IV of herbs of Pataha Phanta

IVI of shrubs of Pataha Phanta

IV of trees of Pataha Phanta
XI

Page No.
17

25
25

32
36
37
38
38
39
54
55
56
56
57
57

58

58

58

58

58

59-60

60
60



Table 24: Local market price of crops (in NRS)

LIST OF PHOTO PLATES

Photo plates 1-9: Endo-parasites in Blackbuck (under 10X x 40X)
Map 1: Map of Nepal showing Bardia
Map 2: Map of BCA, Khairapur, Bardia

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur

Figure 2: Annual mean rainfall at Rani Jaruwa Nursery,
Bardia, 2005-2010

Figure 3: Annual mean maximum and minimum temperature
in Rani Jaruwa Nursery, Bardia, 2005- 2010

Figure 4: Annual average relative humidity in Rani Jaruwa

Nursery, Bardia, 2005-2010

Figure 5: Age sex composition of Blackbuck in BCA

Figure 6-17: Block wise distribution of Blackbuck in different
Seasons

Figure 18: No. of signs of Blackbuck and Livestock in three
blocks in different seasons

Figure 19-22: Human Disturbances in BCA

Figure 23:  Crop loss by Blackbuck in BCA

Figure 24: Crop loss in the user committees of BCA

XIl

67

61-62
12
12

13

14

14
23

26-31

33
33-35
36
37



BCA
BCAP
BUC
CCEW
CITES

df
DNPWC
DUC

FAO
FONAREM
GoN
HMGN
ICDC
IUCN

km?

m
MFSC
mm
MYA
NGO
No.
PAs

p value
RUC
SucC
T.U.
TAL
w.r.t.
WWF

ABBREVIATIONS / ACRONYMS

Blackbuck Conservation Area

Blackbuck Conservation Awareness Programme

Babai User Committee

Centre for Conservation of Environment and Wildlife
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of
wild flora and fauna

Degrees of Freedom

Department of National Park and Wildlife Conservation
Dasaratha User Committee

Food and Agricultural Organization

Forum of Natural Resource Managers

Government of Nepal

His Majesty’s Government of Nepal

Integrated Centre for Development and Conservation
International Union for the conservation of Nature and Natural
resources

Square Kilometer

meter

Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation
Millimeter

Million Years Ago

Non-governmental Organization
Number

Protected Areas
Probability value

Radhakrishna User Committee

Sarju User Committee

Tribhuvan University

Terai Arc Landscape Programme

With respect to

World Wildlife Fund
X



