# CONSERVATION STATUS OF BLACKBUCK (Antelope cervicapra LINNEAUS, 1758) AT KHAIRAPUR, BARDIA, NEPAL



Suprabha Ban T.U. Registration No: 5-2-20-606-2005 T.U. Examination Roll No: 6203 Batch: 066/067

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the awards of the degree of Master of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology

#### Submitted to

Central Department of Zoology Institute of Science and Technology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal August, 2012

## DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the author(s) or institution(s).

Date.....

Suprabha Ban

#### RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "**Conservation Status of Blackbuck** (*Antelope cervicapra* Linneaus, 1758) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal" has been carried out by Suprabha Ban for the partial fulfilment of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology. This is his/her original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in any institutions.

Date..... Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

••••••

Signature

## LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

On the recommendation of supervisor "Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh" this thesis submitted by Suprabha Ban entitled "**Conservation status of Blackbuck** (*Antelope cervicapra* **Linneaus, 1758**) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal" is approved for examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology.

Date.....

Signature

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of Department Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

### **CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE**

This thesis work submitted by Suprabha Ban entitled "Conservation Status of Blackbuck (*Antelope cervicapra* Linneaus, 1758) at Khairapur, Bardia, Nepal" has been accepted as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Ecology.

#### **EVALUATION COMMITTEE**

Supervisor Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal .....

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of Department Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

••••••

External Examiner

••••••

Internal Examiner

Date of examination:....

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of Zoology, Kirtipur, Kathmandu for providing me an opportunity to perform this thesis work.

I extend my sincere honour to my academic supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Nanda Bahadur Singh for his guidance and encouragements throughout the research work. I am eminently thankful to Professor Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Head of Central Department of Zoology for her kind support, suggestions and encouragements.

My special thanks goes to Lecturer Mr. Hari Prasad Sharma for his guidance and encouragements in the aspect of wildlife management during the research work. I express my sincere thanks to my teachers of Central Department of Zoology, T.U.

I would like to thank Department of National Parks and Wildlife Conservation (DNPWC) and Blackbuck Conservation Area (BCA) for granting me permission to carry out this research work at Khairapur. I would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr. Manoj Kumar Shah, Ranger Mr. Ashok Kumar Shah, Game Scouts Mr. Subodh Jha, Mr. Dum Chand, Mr. Hariram Yadav, Mr. Abatram Yadav and Mr. Paikram Yadav and Mr. Binod Yadav for their valueable information, support and suggestions in my field work. I extend my special thanks to Mr. Dev Raj Chaulagain of District planning Commission, Bardia, Mr. Mul Chand Yadav and Mr. Bidya Prasad Yadav, for their support. I acknowledge the support and hospitality of the people of Gulariya Municipality as well as cooperation during the period of data collection. My special thanks goes to the members of Blackbuck User Committee and all the members of Eco-clubs for their support during the research work.

I am thankful to the Department of Hydrology and Meteorology, Babarmahal, Kathmandu for providing the data on climate. I would like to thank Central Department of Botany for the cooperation for Herbarium identification. My special thanks goes to Central Veterinary Hospital, Teku, Kathmandu, for their support and facility for the identification of endoparasites in Blackbuck.

I am very indebted to my friend Mr. Hem Bahadur Katuwal, Mr. Dikpal Karmacharya and Er. Nirakar Raut for their constant support, encouragements and cooperation throughout the research work. I appreciate the encouragements given by my friends and all the staffs of Central Department of Zoology and Central Department of Botany.

I am grateful to my Parents and Family for the encouragement, support and love which finally lead to the successful completion of the research work. I would like to dedicate this dissertation to my loving parents.

Suprabha Ban Exam Roll No: 6203 T.U. Registration No: 5-2-20-606-2005 Enrolled year: 2065

#### ABSTRACT

The population status, seasonal habitat preference, conservation threats of Blackbuck and the crop loss by Blackbuck in marginal agricultural lands was studied in BCA at Khairapur, Bardia by direct observations, indirect observations, field survey and questionnaire method. The field research was conducted from 25 January, 2011 to 22 October, 2011.

Blackbuck (*Antelope cervicapra rupicapra*) is a vulnerable species and is one of the protected mammals of Nepal; lies in Appendix III of CITES. The population of Blackbuck in BCA at Khairapur, is the only single wild population of Blackbuck in Nepal which indicates that the population is more vulnerable to extinction.

A total of 264 Blackbucks were estimated during the study period with an increase of 180.85% in population of Blackbuck since1999 AD. The natality rate was estimated to be 0.84 per mature female per year and the mortality rate was 0.015 per individual per year. The sex ratio was estimated to be 1:1.64 and the average herd size was found to be 15.10 individuals. The crude population density was estimated to be 50.09 individuals / km<sup>2</sup> while the ecological density was 151.72 individuals / km<sup>2</sup>. It was found that block A (57.90%) was mostly preferred by Blackbuck followed by block C (23.43%) and block B (18.65%). The one-way ANOVA test concluded that the Pr value (0.033) with df 2 at 95% level of confidence (LC) signifies the significant difference in mean population distribution of Blackbuck in three different blocks, i.e alternative hypothesis was accepted. There was high significant difference in mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck in four seasons where Pr value is 0.00888 having 3 df at 99% of confidence level, so the alternative hypothesis was accepted. It was observed that the crop loss was more in SUC > DUC > RUC > BUC and the crop loss was estimated to be NRs. 2,126,260, which was a loss of NRs. 31,735.22 per household.

For the long term survival of Blackbuck in Nepal, translocation of the species and habitat management should be focused. The rotational and controlled grazing should be practiced in different blocks of the habitat as an important and effective wildlife management tool.

# CONTENTS

S.N.	Content	Page No.
	Declaration	Ι
	Recommendation	II
	Letter of Acceptance	III
	Certificate of Acceptance	IV
	Acknowledgement	V-VI
	Abstract	VII
	Contents	VIII-X
	List of Tables	XI
	List of Photo plates	XI
	List of Figures	XI-XII
	Abbreviations / Acronyms	XIII
1.	INTRODUCTION	1-6
	1.1. Species Introduction	1
	1.2. Status of Blackbuck	2
	1.3. Distribution	2
	1.4. Morphology	2-3
	1.5. Ecology and behavior	3-4
	1.6. Population status of Blackbuck in Nepal	4
	1.7. Conservation threats	5
	1.8. Conservation practices	5
	1.9. Economic importance	5
	1.10. Rationale of the study	5
	1.11. Objectives of the study	6
	1.12. Justification of the study	6
	1.13. Limitations of the study	6
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	7-10
3.	MATERIALS AND METHODS	11-23
	3.1. Study area	11-15
	3.1.1. Climate	13-14
	3.1.2. Flora and Fauna	15

3.2. Research Methods	15-23
3.2.1. Population status	15-17
3.2.1.1. Population census	15-16
3.2.1.2. Age and sex composition	16-17
3.2.2. Seasonal habitat use pattern	17-19
3.2.3. Vegetation study	19
3.2.4. Study of conservation threats	19-20
3.2.5. Questionnaire survey	20
3.3. Data analysis	20-22
3.3.1. Population density	20
3.3.2. Herd size	20
3.3.3. Natality and mortality rate	20-21
3.3.4. Vegetation analysis	21-22
3.3.5. One-way ANOVA test	22-23
<b>3.3.5.1.</b> For direct count method	22-23
<b>3.3.5.2.</b> For indirect count method	23
3.3.6. Secondary data collection	23
RESULT	24-31
4.1.Population status of Blackbuck	24-25
4.1.1. Total Population	24
4.1.2. Population Density	24
4.1.3. Age and sex composition	24
4.1.4. Herd size	25
4.1.5. Natality and Mortality Rate	25
4.2. Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck	25-27
4.2.1. Vegetation analysis	25-26
4.2.2. Direct count method	26
4.2.3. Indirect count method	27
4.3. Conservation threats	27-29
4.3.1. Habitat encroachment	27-28
4.3.2. Human Disturbances	28
4.3.3. Endo-parasites in Blackbuck	28-29
4.3.4. Predators	29

4.

	4.4.	Crop loss by Blackbuck	30-31
5.	DISCU	JSSION	32-37
	5.1.	Population status and density of Blackbuck	32-34
	5.2.	Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck	34-35
	5.3.	Conservation threats	35-37
	5.4.	Crop loss	37
6.	CONC	LUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	38-40
7.	REFERENCES 41-45		41-45
8.	APPENDICES		46-64
	I.	Blackbuck Factsheet	46
	II.	Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur	47
	III.	Climate of Rani Jaruwa Nursery, 2005-2010 AD.	48-49
	IV.	Seasonal habitat use pattern of Blackbuck	50
	V.	IVI of Flora of BCA, Khairapur	51-52
	VI.	Endo-parasites in Blackbuck	53-54
	VII.	Report of Gastro-Intestinal parasites of Blackbuck	55
	VIII.	Crop loss by Blackbuck in BCA	56-57
	IX.	Questionnaire survey	58-59
	Х.	Conversion factor	60
	XI.	Local market price of crops at Khairapur	61
	XII.	Snapshots	62-63

# LIST OF TABLES

S.N.		Page No.
Table 1:	Description of the blocks in the Pataha Phanta	17
Table 2:	No. of Blackbuck counted in three blocks in different	
	Seasons	25
Table 3:	No. of herds observed and average herd size of Blackbuck	25
Table 4:	Indirect method used to study the no. of signs (pellets)	
	of Blackbuck in three blocks in all the seasons	32
Table 5:	Endo-parasitic prevalence in Blackbuck	36
Table 6:	Crop loss by Blackbuck in BUC	37
Table 7:	Crop loss by Blackbuck in DUC	38
Table 8:	Crop loss by Blackbuck in SUC	38
Table 9:	Crop loss by Blackbuck in RUC	39
Table 10:	Blackbuck factsheet	54
Table 11:	Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur	55
Table 12:	Monthly maximum temeperature (°C)	56
Table 13:	Monthly minimum temeperature (°C)	56
Table 14:	Average relative humidity	57
Table 15:	Rainfall in mm	57
Table 16:	Seasonal mean population of Blackbuck in different blocks	
	by direct count method	58
Table 17:	Summary of mean population distribution of Blackbuck in	
	three different blocks (One-way ANOVA)	58
Table 18:	Summary of mean population distribution of Blackbuck in	
	four different seasons (One-way ANOVA)	58
Table 19:	Summary of mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck in	
	three different blocks (One-way ANOVA)	58
Table 20:	Summary of mean pellet distribution of Blackbuck in	
	four different seasons (One-way ANOVA)	58
Table 21:	IVI of herbs of Pataha Phanta	59-60
Table 22:	IVI of shrubs of Pataha Phanta	60
Table 23:	IVI of trees of Pataha Phanta	60
	XI	

# LIST OF PHOTO PLATES

Photo plates 1-9: Endo-parasites in Blackbuck (under $10X \times 40X$ )		61-62
Map 1:	Map of Nepal showing Bardia	12
Map 2:	Map of BCA, Khairapur, Bardia	12

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:	Population of Blackbuck at Khairapur	4
Figure 2:	Annual mean rainfall at Rani Jaruwa Nursery,	
	Bardia, 2005-2010	13
Figure 3:	Annual mean maximum and minimum temperature	
	in Rani Jaruwa Nursery, Bardia, 2005- 2010	14
Figure 4:	Annual average relative humidity in Rani Jaruwa	
	Nursery, Bardia, 2005-2010	14
Figure 5:	Age sex composition of Blackbuck in BCA	23
Figure 6-17:	Block wise distribution of Blackbuck in different	
	Seasons	26-31
Figure 18:	No. of signs of Blackbuck and Livestock in three	
	blocks in different seasons	33
Figure 19-22	: Human Disturbances in BCA	33-35
Figure 23:	Crop loss by Blackbuck in BCA	36
Figure 24:	Crop loss in the user committees of BCA	37

# **ABBREVIATIONS / ACRONYMS**

BCA	Blackbuck Conservation Area
BCAP	Blackbuck Conservation Awareness Programme
BUC	Babai User Committee
CCEW	Centre for Conservation of Environment and Wildlife
CITES	Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of
	wild flora and fauna
d f	Degrees of Freedom
DNPWC	Department of National Park and Wildlife Conservation
DUC	Dasaratha User Committee
FAO	Food and Agricultural Organization
FONAREM	Forum of Natural Resource Managers
GoN	Government of Nepal
HMGN	His Majesty's Government of Nepal
ICDC	Integrated Centre for Development and Conservation
IUCN	International Union for the conservation of Nature and Natural
	resources
km <sup>2</sup>	Square Kilometer
m	meter
MFSC	Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation
mm	Millimeter
MYA	Million Years Ago
NGO	Non-governmental Organization
No.	Number
PAs	Protected Areas
p value	Probability value
RUC	Radhakrishna User Committee
SUC	Sarju User Committee
T.U.	Tribhuvan University
TAL	Terai Arc Landscape Programme
w.r.t.	With respect to
WWF	World Wildlife Fund